TCN4040
1
 PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
TCN4040-01  6/16/97
PRECISION MICROPOWER
SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCE
TCN4040
FEATURES

The TCN4040 also is available in both adjustable and
1.2V versions.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Output  Voltage Tolerance
Part No. Voltage (V) Package  Temp. Coefficient Grade
TCN4040C-2.5ENB 2.5 SOT-23B-3* ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4040C-2.5EOA 2.5 8-Pin SOIC ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4040C-2.5EZB 2.5 TO-92 ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4040D-2.5EOA 2.5 8-Pin SOIC ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4040D-2.5ENB 2.5 SOT-23B-3* ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4040D-2.5EZB 2.5 TO-92 ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4040E-2.5ENB 2.5 SOT-23B-3* ±2.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (E Grade)
TCN4040E-2.5EZB 2.5 TO-92 ±2.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (E Grade)
NOTE: *SOT-23B-3 is equivalent to the JEDEC (TO-236)
NOTE: *SOT-23B-3 is equivalent to the JEDEC (TO-236)
PIN CONFIGURATION
2 3
1
NC
NC
+
+
–
–
TCN4040ENB TCN4040EZB
1 2 3
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TCN4040EOA
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
–
+
SOT-23B-3*
(TOP VIEW)
TO-92-3
8-Pin SOIC
TCN4040
2
 PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
TCN4040-01  6/16/97
PRECISION MICROPOWER
SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCE
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS:   Boldface  type specifications apply for TA = TJ = TMIN to TMAX. All other specifica-
         tions;  TA = TJ = 25°C.

The TCN4041  is available in small SOT-23, TO-92, and
SO-8 packages.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Output  Voltage Tolerance
Part No. Voltage (V) Package  Temp. Coefficient Grade
TCN4041C-1.2ENB 1.2 SOT-23B-3* ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041C-ADJENB ADJ SOT-23B-3* ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041C-1.2EOA 1.2 8-Pin SOIC ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041C-ADJEOA ADJ 8-Pin SOIC ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041C-1.2EZB 1.2 TO-92 ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041C-ADJEZB ADJ TO-92 ±0.5%, 100ppm/°C Max (C Grade)
TCN4041D-2.5EOA 2.5 8-Pin SOIC ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4041D-4.1EOA 4.1 8-Pin SOIC ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4041D-1.2ENB 1.2 SOT-23B-3* ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4041D-ADJENB ADJ SOT-23B-3* ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4041D-1.2EZB 1.2 TO-92 ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade
TCN4041D-ADJEZB ADJ TO-92 ±1.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (D Grade)
TCN4041E-1.2ENB 1.2 SOT-23B-3* ±2.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (E Grade)
TCN4041E-1.2EZB 1.2 TO-92 ±2.0%, 150ppm/°C Max (E Grade)
NOTE: *SOT-23B-3 is equivalent to the JEDEC (TO-236)
TCN4041
2
 PRELIMINARY INFORMATION
TCN4041-01  6/19/97
PRECISION MICROPOWER
SHUNT VOLTAGE REFERENCE
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS* (Note 1)
Reverse Current. ....... ...............................................20mA
Forward Current ....... ................................................10mA
Power Dissipation (TA = 25°C) (Note 2)
SOT-23B-3 Package ......................................230mW
TO-92 Package ..............................................440mW
SO-8 Package ................................................470mW
Storage Temperature ........................... – 65°C to + 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds)
EOA ................................................................ +260°C
ENB ................................................................ +300°C
EZB ................................................................. +300°C
ESD Susceptibility
Human Body Model (Note 3) ................................ 2kV
Machine Model (Note 3) .................................... .200V
*Functional operation above the absolute maximum stress rating is not
implied.
OPERATING RATINGS (NOTES 1 AND 2)
Temperature Range
(TMIN ≤ TA ≤ TMAX) ..................... – 40°C ≤ TA ≤ +85°C
Reverse Current
TCN4041-1.2 ....................................... 60µA to 12mA
TCN40401-ADJ .................................... 68µA to12mA
Output Voltage Range
TCN4041-ADJ ....................................... 1.24V to 10V
NOTES: 1.  Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Operating Ratings indicate conditions for which
the device is functional, but do not guarantee specific performance limits. For guaranteed specifications and test conditions, see Electrical
Characteristics. The guaranteed specifications apply only for the test conditions listed. Some performance characteristics may degrade when
the device is not operated under the listed test conditions.